WRWF MEMBERSHIP POLICY

All persons identifying as women are welcome to join the Wood River Women's Foundation. A Member Registration Form must be completed by each person who wishes to become a Member.

WRWF members can only be individuals, not entities or groups of individuals, (e.g., not a person other than the registered member, an organization, or other entity making payment on behalf of the member). Members shall consist of one class of "Active Members", also called "Members", in the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws. Any woman who makes an Annual Donation of not less than \$1,100 (or if age 50 or younger of \$600), shall be a Member. WRWF membership is non-transferable, regardless of the source of payment. One hundred dollars (\$100) of the Members' donation will be retained by WRWF to support administrative expenses.

Members may allocate their entire \$1,000 donation to the WRWF Pooled Fund for Grants, or they may designate \$300 to a single nonprofit organization operating in the state of Idaho.

In addition, any member age 50 years or younger who makes an Annual Donation of not less than \$600 shall be a Member. For this category of membership, \$500 will be allocated to the WRWF Pooled Fund for Grants and \$100 to support WRWF administrative expenses.

During the calendar year for which the Member makes an Annual Donation, a Member is eligible to participate on one or more Board appointed Committees, as well as events, programs and other activities. Members have the right to vote for the annual Grants awards made from the WRWF Pooled Fund for Grants, as well as any other business that comes before the Members.

Membership renewals are due by December 15 and are delinquent after December 31 of each year. Any Member who has paid the Annual Donation in full by March 1 of the following year may vote in that year's WRWF Pooled Fund for Grants cycle.

Revised Policy:

Approved by Governance Committee – November 30, 2020 Approved by the WRWF Board of Directors -- December 8, 2020

Original Policy:

Approved by Governance Committee -- 11/29/18 Approved by the WRWF Board of Directors -- December 4, 2018